

CASE NO. 25-1018, 25-1019, 25-1024

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,
*Plaintiff –
Appellee, v.*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Defendant – Appellant,

and

ALLISON RIGGS; NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS; VOTEVETS ACTION FUND; TANYA WEBSTER-
DURHAM; SARAH SMITH; JUANITA ANDERSON,
Intervenor-Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of North Carolina, No. 5:24-cv-00724-M-RN

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BIPARTISAN FORMER MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

NORMAN EISEN
TIANNA MAYS
JON GREENBAUM
SPENCER KLEIN
STATE DEMOCRACY DEFENDERS FUND
600 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #15180
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 601 8678
jgreenbaum@justicels.com

WILLIAM C. MCKINNEY
HAYNSWORTH SINKLER BOYD, P.A.
223 S West St STE 925
Raleigh, NC 27603
(864) 240 3271
wmckinney@hsblawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNDER NORTH CAROLINA’S UNIFIED SYSTEM OF VOTER REGISTRATION, FEDERAL LAW DICTATES STATE LAW.....	4
A. NORTH CAROLINA’S UNIFIED SYSTEM OF VOTER REGISTRATION RENDERS THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN STATE AND FEDERAL ELECTIONS ILLUSORY FOR PURPOSES OF VOTER REGISTRATION AND LIST MAINTENANCE.....	4
B. NORTH CAROLINA REWROTE ITS ELECTION CODE TO ADDRESS THE NVRA.....	6
C. HAVA REQUIRED FURTHER CHANGES TO NORTH CAROLINA’S UNIFIED VOTER REGISTRATION SYSTEM.....	9
D. BY IMPLEMENTING A UNIFIED REGISTRATION SYSTEM, NORTH CAROLINA BOUND ITSELF BY FEDERAL LAW FOR REGISTRATION AND LIST MAINTENANCE IN BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL ELECTIONS.....	10
II. THE FEDERAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER.....	11
A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THERE WAS NO FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1331 AND 28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	11
B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT IT HAD JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1443(2).....	18

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT
ABSTENTION APPLIES.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Sabre, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	7, 10
<i>Browning-Ferris, Inc. v. Baltimore Cnty., Md.</i> , 774 F.2d 77 (4th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	4, 19, 20, 21
<i>Caldwell v. Collins Entertainment Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 710 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Eriline Co. S.A. v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966).....	18
<i>Greenberg v. Veteran</i> , 889 F.2d 418, 421–22 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	12
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)....	4, 19, 21
<i>Martin v. Stewart</i> , 499 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 719 F. Supp, 929 (D. Ariz. 2024).....	10
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)..	19,
	20
<i>Quackenbush v, Allstate Ins. Co</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	20
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 120 F.4th 390 (4th	
Cir. 2024).....	3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 230 F.3d 1163 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	14

United States v. Burke, 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1443(2).....4, 15, 17, 18, 19

52 U.S.C. § 20501(a).....6

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b).....7

52 U.S.C. §§ 20503-06.....7

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b).....7

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3).....8

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....8

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A).....8

52 U.S.C. § 21083.....9

52 U.S.C. Subtitle II Ch. 209 Subch. III.....9

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5).....9, 13

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A).....12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-161.....14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.1.....8

N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-82.3(a).....11

N.C. Gen Stat. §163-82.11(a).....11

N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-82.14.....11

N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-82.4(a)(11).....12

Session Laws

993 N.C. Sess. Laws 1993-762.....6

2003 N.C. Sess. Laws 2003-226.....6

Other Authorities

Hannah Albarazi, *North Carolina Justice Anita Earls Opens Up About Diversity*, Law 360, (Jun. 20, 2023, 10:45 AM EDT)
<https://www.law360.com/articles/1687516/north-carolina-justice-anita-earls-opens-up-about-diversity>.....19

Orion de Nevers, *What Happened to HAVA? The Help America Vote Act Twenty Years on and Lessons for the Future*, 110 Geo. L.J. Online 168, 171 (2022).....9

Gabrielle B. Ruda, *Picture Perfect: A Critical Analysis of the Debate on the 2002 Help America Vote Act*, 31 Fordham Urb. L.J. 235, 246 (2003).....10

Charles Stewart, *What Hath HAVA Wrought? Consequences, intended and Not, of the Post-Bush v. Gore Reforms*, Caltech/MIT Voting Technology at 13 (April 7, 2011).....10

Daniel P. Tokaji, *Early Returns on Election Reform: Discretion, Disenfranchisement, and the Help America Vote Act*, 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1206, 1214 (2005).....9

48 Cong. Rec. S1175 (statement of Senator Bond).....10

S. Rep. No. 136-107 (2002) (statement of Senator Hatch).....10

S. Rep. No. 136-107 (2002) (statement of Senator Kerry).....10
